‚ COGS, SG&A and accrued liabilities were misstated and required adjustments to correct the timing,
classiÑcation and method of accounting for certain transactions. The impact on net income of the
adjustments necessary to correct for these errors was $(0.4) million and $(0.5) million for Ñscal 2002
and Ñscal 2003, or $(0.02) and $(0.02) per share (diluted), respectively.

The tax provision was adjusted for the impact of adjustments described in the preceding paragraph.

F-8

%%TRANSMSG* Transmitting Job: V13338 PCN: 059000000 * %%PCMSG|F-8   |00006|Yes|No|10/28/2005 23:24|0|1|Page is valid, no graphics -- Color: D|

BIG 5 SPORTING GOODS CORPORATION

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS Ì (Continued)

The following is a summary of the eÅects of the restatement on the Company's consolidated balance
sheet at December 28, 2003 and the Company's consolidated statements of operations and cash Öows for the
Ñscal years ended December 29, 2002 and December 28, 2003. The opening balance of accumulated deÑcit as
of December 30, 2001 in the consolidated statements of stockholders' equity has been reduced by $3.2 million
to reÖect adjustments in prior periods.

Consolidated Balance Sheet

As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

(In thousands)

December 28, 2003

Trade and other receivables ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $ 11,522 $(1,870) $ 9,652

Merchandise inventories ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 179,555 5,563 185,118

Prepaid expenses ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 5,017 100 5,117

Deferred income taxes, net ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ Ì 14,273 14,273

Total current assets ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 205,124 18,066 223,190

Property and Equipment

Buildings and Improvements ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 38,666 4,235 42,901

Less accumulated depreciation and amortizationÏÏÏÏÏÏ (56,241) (2,962) (59,203)

Net property and equipmentÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 46,952 1,273 48,225

Deferred income taxes, net ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 9,628 (9,628) Ì

Total assets ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 272,025 9,711 281,736

Accounts payable ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 76,004 13,686 89,690

Accrued expensesÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 54,717 (3,230) 51,487

Total current liabilities ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 130,721 10,456 141,177

Deferred income taxes, net ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ Ì 2,704 2,704

Deferred rent ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 11,654 4,399 16,053

Total liabilities ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 242,061 17,559 259,620

Accumulated deÑcitÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ (54,266) (7,848) (62,114)

Net stockholders' equity ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 29,964 (7,848) 22,116

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 272,025 9,711 281,736

F-9

%%TRANSMSG* Transmitting Job: V13338 PCN: 060000000 * %%PCMSG|F-9   |00008|Yes|No|10/28/2005 23:24|0|1|Page is valid, no graphics -- Color: D|

BIG 5 SPORTING GOODS CORPORATION

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS Ì (Continued)

Consolidated Statements of Operations

As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

(In thousands, except per share data)

Fiscal Year Ended December 29, 2002

Net sales ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $667,469 $ 81 $667,550

Cost of goods sold, buying and occupancy ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 429,858 (688) 429,170

Gross proÑtÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 237,611 769 238,380

Selling and administrativeÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 174,868 3,879 178,747

Depreciation and amortization ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 9,966 72 10,038

Total operating expenses ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 184,834 3,951 188,785

Operating incomeÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 52,777 (3,182) 49,595

Interest expense, net ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 15,825 (140) 15,685

Income before income taxesÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 32,395 (3,042) 29,353

Income taxes ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 13,313 (1,233) 12,080

Net incomeÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 19,082 (1,809) 17,273

Net income available to common stockholders ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 11,083 (1,809) 9,274

Earnings per share (basic) ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $ 0.60 $ (0.09) $ 0.51

Earnings per share (diluted) ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $ 0.57 $ (0.09) $ 0.48

Fiscal Year Ended December 28, 2003

Net sales ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $709,740 $ 653 $710,393

Cost of goods sold, buying and occupancy ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 453,814 1,787 455,601

Gross proÑtÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 255,926 (1,134) 254,792

Selling and administrativeÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 186,798 3,084 189,882

Depreciation and amortization ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 10,412 414 10,826

Total operating expenses ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 197,210 3,498 200,708

Operating incomeÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 58,716 (4,632) 54,084

Interest expense, net ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 11,405 140 11,545

Income before income taxesÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 43,877 (4,772) 39,105

Income taxes ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 17,587 (1,899) 15,688

Net incomeÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 26,290 (2,873) 23,417

Net income available to common stockholders ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 26,290 (2,873) 23,417

Earnings per share (basic) ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $ 1.16 $ (0.13) $ 1.03

Earnings per share (diluted) ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $ 1.16 $ (0.13) $ 1.03

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

(In thousands)

Fiscal Year Ended December 29, 2002

Cash Öows from operating activities ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $ 32,115 $ 792 $ 32,907

Cash Öows from investing activitiesÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ (10,207) (792) (10,999)

Fiscal Year Ended December 28, 2003

Cash Öows from operating activities ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $ 32,679 $ 744 $ 33,423

Cash Öows from investing activitiesÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ (10,482) (744) (11,226)

F-10

%%TRANSMSG* Transmitting Job: V13338 PCN: 061000000 * %%PCMSG|F-10   |00006|Yes|No|10/28/2005 23:24|0|1|Page is valid, no graphics -- Color: D|

BIG 5 SPORTING GOODS CORPORATION

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS Ì (Continued)

(3) Initial Public OÅering

In the second quarter of Ñscal 2002, the Company completed an initial public oÅering of 8.1 million
shares of common stock, of which 1.6 million shares were sold by selling stockholders. In the third quarter of
Ñscal 2002, the Company's underwriters exercised their right to purchase an additional 1.2 million shares
through their over-allotment option, of which 0.5 million shares were sold by selling stockholders. With net